HOoWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
3430 Court House Drive L Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 & 410-313-2350
Voice/Relay

Amy Gowan, Director FAX 410-313-3467

January 16, 2020

Empire LLC; C/O Professional Arts Pharmacy
2015 Lord Baltimore Drive
Woodlawn, MD 21244
RE: WP-20-043 Hubble/Kaiser Parcel ‘A’

Dear Applicant:

The Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning considered your request for an alternative
compliance from the Howard County Subdivision and Land Development Regulations.

As of the date of this letter, the Planning Director approved your request for an alternative compliance
of Section 16.155(a)(1) of the Subdivision & Land Development Regulations, which states that a site
development plan, approved by the Department of Planning & Zoning, is required for new or expanded non-
residential development or any establishment of a use or a change in use and Section 16.116(a)(2)(iv) which
states that grading, removal of vegetative cover and trees, paving and new structures shall not be permitted
within 50’ of a perennial stream bank in nonresidential zoning districts.

Approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. Revise the plan exhibit per the attached comments from the Division of Land Development and the
Development Engineering Division and submit an original, 24°X36” mylar to DPZ within 45 days for
signature and retention (on or before February 17, 2020). The associated building permit will not be
released until the mylar receives signature approval. Please schedule an appointment with Carol Stirn at
410-313-2350 to submit the original mylar plan exhibit drawing.

2. All structures and uses (including display areas) must adhere to the structure and use setbacks for the
B-2 Zoning district.

3. The petitioner shall comply with all applicable County and State regulations and obtain all necessary
permits from the Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits.

Our decision was made based on the following:

Extraordinary Hardships or Practical Difficulties:

Requiring a site development plan and the removal of all existing impervious area in the stream buffer would
create an extraordinary hardship for the applicant. In order to provide a safe and effective access for handicap
people, the parking needs to be provided in the rear of the existing building. The petitioner will remove as much
impervious area from the stream buffer as possible and provide stormwater management to mitigate the
impervious area remaining in the buffer.

No changes are proposed that would require the review of a site development plan. The major changes are to
the interior of the existing building. Only minor exterior modifications are being made and will be reviewed with
the interior renovations for the compounding pharmacy as part of the building permit process. The plot plan
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exhibit will serve as a suitable substitute for a site development plan since there are no major improvements
proposed to the property.

Not Detrimental to the Public Interest/ Will not nullify the intent or purpose of the regulations:

Approval of this alternative compliance request would not be detrimental to the public interest or nullify the intent
of the regulations. All of the impervious area located in the stream buffer is existing. The petitioner is proposing
to remove as much impervious area as possible and will provide a dry well to mitigate the impervious area
remaining within the stream buffer. The minor disturbance would not normally require stormwater management
practices. Approval of this alternative compliance will also allow for the retrofit of the existing handicap ramp to
conform with the current regulations and provide adequate parking onsite for the use. The minor changes
proposed would not require the review of a formal site development plan and the proposed interior renovations
will be reviewed as part of the building permit process.

Indicate this alternative compliance petition file number, request, section of the regulations, action,
conditions of approval, and date on all related plats, and site development plans, and building permits.

If you have any questions, please contact Justin Schleicher at (410) 313-2350 or email at
jschleicher@howardcountymd.gov.

Sincerely,

ﬁ—si}nio , Acting Chief

Division of Land Development
KS/JS

ceC: Research
DED
Benchmark Engineering

Howard County Government, Calvin Ball County Executive www.howardcountymd.gov



/// £
P GENERAL_NOTES: S
- 1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST STANDARDS AND z
7 SPECIFICATIONS OF HOWARD COUNTY PLUS MSHA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF g
- HUBBLE / KAISER APPLICAELE
_~ LEGEND 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/BUREAU OF
- E— ) ’ ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION DIVISION AT 410—313—1880 AT LEAST FIVE
m/ ’ P A R C E L B _ 1 / (5) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION * 348.81 / 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY “MISS UTILITY' AT 1-800~257~7777 AT LEAST 48
_PROPOSED GRADE 5004 P l_ A —l— N /} 8 6 9 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION WORK.
~ SPOT ELEVATION + O. 4. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
- : THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MARYLAND MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
EXISTING STREAM =~ — - =" — Z O N E D B _— 2 ~ DEVICES’ (MDMUTCD).
, 5. ALL STREET AND REGULATORY SIGNS SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT
———————— - OF ANY ASPHALT.
| I 6. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
EXISTING STRUCTURE | / 7. ANY DAMAGE TO PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY, PAVING, OR EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE
L CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
: / 8. WATER IS PUBLIC, CONTRACT #W-9.
NEW CONCRETE 9. SEWER IS PUBLIC, CONTRACT #10-1129.
10. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DEVICES ARE COMPRISED OF ONE DRY WELL (M—5) SYSTEM
HANDRAIL THAT IS OWNED, OPERATED, AND MAINTAINED PRIVATELY.
11. EXISTING UTILITIES ARE LOCATED BASED ON THE AVAILABLE AS—BUILT DRAWINGS. THE
EXISTING CONCRETE =~ —=——mm—— e CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR
EDCE TO ANY EXCAVATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO ADJUST ANY STRUCTURE ELEVATION THAT
: NEED TO BE ADJUSTED. CONTRACTOR IS TO REPLACE OR FORTIFY ANY STRUCTURE
EXISTING PAVEMENT / THAT NEED TO BE MADE TO BE TRAFFIC BEARING.
TO BE REMOVED / 12. SOIL COMPACTION SPECIFICATIONS, REQUIREMENTS, METHODS AND MATERIALS ARE TO
s A BE DETERMINED AND APPROVED BY LICENSED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
SOILS CLASSIFICATION MaD 54,,340 589,450 13. THE BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE %YSTEM
B4p0), ' OF COORDINATES ESTABLISHED IN THE MARYLAND STATE COORDINATE SYSTEM (NAD
AR Ve 4'09"W : .
SOILS DELINEATION o Q""Nos 387'1.46’ 1O - 83/91) AS SHOWN ON PLAT M.D.R. #18699. . e
‘ o wn 14. CONTOURS AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE NORTH e P H e RN 1
: (o)) \ (@) AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM 1988 (NAVD 88) WITH LOCAL REFERENCE TO THE o RN 50 /I
LANDSCAPE TREE &P yd o) \ anp 344.5 &i‘? ’_f:‘g%% Al &Y < FOLLOWING HOWARD COUNTY GEODETIC SURVEY CONTROL STATIONS 24C2 AND 18G1 z =2 NAlS) Wi
. AR A > R ) 5 AT FACE OF . b PER THE RECORD PLAT. Y MA ADC MAP 4816, GRID A5
RetAmine «© CUste Tﬁ&ggﬁ.g LenoveD \ g%’ gw?;g@:@ o MEk mum,umfs © 15. THE COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE HOWARD COUNTY GEODETIC VICINI MAP ’
WALL N D//?ECMEQ o [ ~CLEPR T = PAD ELEVATION WHEN " / N CONTROL, WHICH IS BASED UPON THE MARYLAND STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM. SCALE: 1"=2000' :
L - TY<TlopyHArny, ] | BREA \ Y oRTING FA® L Top OF LETAM o HOWARD COUNTY MONUMENTS NOS. 24C2 AND 18G1 WERE USED FOR THIS PROJECT. ~
CGoLLAzo ® 7 o Agaes™~ Jon ] —~Rerhinisig \jz,g ELE VAT 6 / 16. THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 100—YEAR FLOOD ZONE.
PER SR L > 5 [ WALL T GRP 343.5 \ HGT. = BLEYVATION FROM GREIND 17. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE ORIENTED TO DIRECT LIGHT INWARDS AND SITE_NOTES:
T . =<7 S /T 3465 To FAD ELEVETION or paD 0 DOWNWARDS ON—SITE, AWAY FROM ALL ADJOINING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES AND PUBLIC
" N TR Har -5 ‘ 2, ‘ ROADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 134 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY ZONING 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION
— &> - iy TP _OF VWIALL VEPEMDMYG &M
» % % -~ 2w 3db.0 ContD 1 T onls L REGULATIONS. WITH THE DEVELOPER.
S EXISTING -7 " e BolLaRgs’ gﬁ 0ameTsl, soréd o 18. THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN WETLANDS. ’
: o RV o~ TW3485 VPG, HOT 919760 Gl VAN IBEY 19. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED B-2 PER THE OCTOBER 6, 2013 COMPREHENSIVE 2. e CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE NOTE THAT ALL GRADES SHALL MAINTAIN. A
= . o HEGT 2.4 D BILED LHH CoMCRER, ZONING - PLAN. POSITIVE FLOW TO EXISTING INLETS, SWALES, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, ETC.
> ~ 5 ' 5/ PooTER Of 20. NO GRADING, REMOVAL OF VEGETATIVE COVER OR TREES, PAVING AND NEW \ :
- 4143 : JosT FANTED YaLLOW, 4 : ; ; 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE WOR
= sl 1k Gro st | imin Nee wuc.y S€E G-1-¢2° / , STRUCTURES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN WETLANDS, STREAM BUFFERS, FOREST L LA O L e THE WOk SITE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH
o IRARAS I v rw e 536 % LephovhidhE TollARD / CONSERVATION EASEMENT AND 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN EXCEPT AS APPROVED BY THE
: AaHaT1.63 T 398.6 — T O 4°F " 2
@) o ’, Har, 28 : ST GUARD 4" g oVABLE © - ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE. ; 4. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A. & M.O.S.H.A.
- /’ ~J CReIyALENT S MAN OFAC , 24. FOREST CONSERVATION OBLIGATION FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT IS NOT REQUIRED. THE REQUIREMENTS. :
4 7’ 4o T 348.6 ‘ / SPECIEVNCATIONS =R FooMDATIYM. PROJECT IS EXEMPT BECAUSE THE PROPERTY IS LESS THAN 40,000 SF IN SIZE. :
po N RLEAR ARENGD HGT Z.%" -. - / 25. THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY IS TAKEN FROM HOWARD COUNTY GIS DATA AND 5. ANY CHANGES FROM THE PLANS SHALL HAVE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY:
P lEDAsszING 91\\\ /,I(\ />\ ’&Tﬁa&;él& oy y HUBBLE / KAISER SNy / SUPPLEMENTED WITH FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION FROM BENCHMARK ENGINEERING, INC., THE DEVELOPER.
R 14 (pang WAL PARCEL A’ %S DATED SEPTEMBER, 2019. '
EXISTING 47 ¢ ~Mfe +346.73 ' PLAT No. 18699 %ff“““ ~ ACCORDANCE 6. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WILL BE ENCOUNTERED. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN
PAVING TO BE u’ SL0PE 1O </ ), 0.70 + ACRES / =TAINILNG / , 26: LANDSCAPING IS PROVIDED WITH A CERTIFIED LANDSCAPE PLAN IN £ ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK, THE
N VD 5746 955LLEE T et ZONED B-2 wALL 7o ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.124 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE AND LANDSCAPE T O et o oo RO N ;
97 SF w? Gup3iBs o Leml] ) REMKIN VP TO / MANUAL. FINANCGIAL POSTING OF SURETY FOR REQUIRED LANDSGAPING. IN ACCORDANCE UNDERGROUND. UTILITY LOCATING GOMPANY TO MARK. UTILITIES AND VERIFY
~ o =T : / THE AMHU WALL WITH SECTION 16.124 OF THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $300.00 FOR J
~ Tl 588, 2 o DEPTH BY TEST PITTING, HAVE MARKED UTILITIES SURVEYED AND PLACED ON
~ Noreude [ S ONE (1) SHADE TREE. FINANCIAL SURETY FOR THE REQUIRED LANDSCAPING MUST BE DRAINGS N AUTOCAD. USING. MARVLAND STATE COORDINATE ' YaTEr TE
~ 0oy ] 4778 / POSTED AS PART OF THE GRADING PERMIT OR BUILDING PERMIT. :
~ , AT , CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY UTILITIES
REPAVESAREA~L, 766 / /\ NON—RESIDENTIAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN, AND SECTION 16.116(A)(2)(iv), PROTECTION THE DEVELOPER. ’
Fe Pl .’ LU Q OF STREAMBANKS IN NON—RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, HAS BEEN A;PRQ\&/‘ED‘BY&THE ; :
/ - EXISTING PAVING N / : / DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING ON SAMUARY /6 2020 . 7. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION/DIGGING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NECESSARY
// ; e e BB L & : SEE THE ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE, WP—20—043, FOR CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND PERMITS AND LOCATE ALL UNDERG{?OUND UTILITIES.
/ t.d IS 2 / N -~ APPROVED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE WITHIN THE STREAM BUFFER.
// EX. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE / _, o 1R /5‘}" /é N?/ / '\_Z Q 29. APPLICABLE HOWARD COUNTY PREVIOUS FILE NUMBERS: F—06-047, WP—20-043 8. ALL GROUND ADJACENT TO WALKS SHALL BE 1” LOWER THAN THE WALK. ALL
: s N, T 8 / 30. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GRADES SHALL MAINTAIN A POSITIVE FLOW AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.
// ’ é; 1872 NG %2%3?/ | Zk / - THE LTEST EDITION OF THE "MARYLAND MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL 9. THE EXISTING PORCH IS TO BECOME A LANDING AREA AND DOORWAY
’ : : DEVICES” (MdMUTCD). . ,
/ »7 /& = & C/) 3 gewg,;ymz-, )wﬁu.s Az (FsS THAN 8.0° AT AlL LOCATIONS AND SXCUMAPT \MANEUVERING AREA. THE EXISTING PORCH IS SLIGHTLY OVER 2.0% SLOPE.
/ , /0 © 13% X /1 / FRoM  DEVGLORIAEMNT GG IMEBTZING DwWisioM REVIEw VER THE OWNER WISHES TO KEEP PORCH AS IS AND NOT MODIFY THE EXISTING
/ s [ & HANDICE & /) /S x (k DSt rers AARMCAL, VoL TL , ROARS AMD BRIPHES, SURFACE IF POSSIBLE. THIS IS A RETRO FIT CONDITION FOR THIS PORCH TO
L Jid 348.49 PARKING =4/ : // &/ Q ~/ ZeTion 3.9.A. 3. e PRoVIPING BE A ADA COMPLIANT ENTRANCE. THE EXPANSION OF THE PORCH AREA WILL
~ ’ %l ACCESSIBLE™ &8/ 3 LU =< o Lol 2 4 4er SE 1% ExEMPT  FROM LI ANGES CREATE A CLEAR AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH ADA LENGTH AND WIDTH
N ~57 / ; \\?‘ 2 S / 4 508 | /" ?Z , 32. THE voD OF N ac e aENT . ANY ADDITIONAL € = REQUIREMENTS. NEW CONCRETE WILL COMPLY WITH THE SLOPE REQUIREMENTS
7T~ / / Cusr, I 5 %/34\% & accedw |/ /ORY e [O 53¢/ / @ 57'?}“%“!.’“%% %mﬁi" q'*‘-?f}cé“l FuCREASE 15 OVé“ﬂ—M% ﬁf}g 5&; FOR A LANDING AREA FOR SLOPE.
& s e/ 46,30 \ARK”VG S o 7 o ok #1 B Q - ZIH ALL REQUIRE THAT STORMATE MAM 10. THIS SITE IS NOT WITHIN THE TIBER/HUDSON OR THE PLUMTREE DRAINAGE
6\56:/7/ - \ T 35307 é’ Q | , /Am;ggsse::@
q\@‘\‘b@// ~-EDGE EXISTING R /=7 S (E - / SIGNING AND STRIPING NOTES:
N ' - / &
N - // £3 \\/ . 1. ALL SIGNING AND STRIPING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MARYLAND
8,7 e y &'y STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE
, e / 5 MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, THE MARYLAND MANUAL ON
JRe e - / / TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, THE MARYLAND SIGN MANUAL AND HOWARD COUNTY
P I / STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
’ ; - -
JRe ‘ ADA PARKING |~ ~ 2. ALL MOUNTING AND POST SUPPORT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
- SIGN (TYP.) / THE ABOVE IN 1. _
- : "NO . PARKING AISLE” , '
' SIGN 18"x12” PROPOSED 4.0 . / 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCALE LOCATION OF ALL STRIPING AND SIGNING
’ , WIDE WALKING o FROM THE PLAN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE DEVELOPER THE -
5.0% MAX LOCATION OF ALL SIGNING AND STRIPING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
LANDING 2.0% MAX. O A To)
REPLACE “MACADAM o
/ / ) 4, SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON POST EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE (SEE DETAIL).
O
. / / Q ADA NOTES: |
PA N87°29°27"W 21076 — , N 1. ALL HANDICAP PARKING SPACES SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM OF 2%
27 5504 : - CROSS SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. .
- 352.37 352.45 -~ 2. ALL SIDEWALK RAMPS SHALL INCLUDE DETECTABLE WARNING MATS,
F CONTRACTOR TO LOWER / PASSING ZONE PER HOWARD COUNTY R—4.07.
EXISTING 352.43 SPOT TO. ~- AT TEE , L 3. FOR PARALLEL RAMPS DETAILED ON PLAN, SLOPE CURB TO MATCH
AT THIS LOCATION TO 5.0% RAMP SLOPE WITHIN THE 'RAMP TRANSITION’ TO CENTER LANDING.
—1 U B B [__E S U B D ] \/l S[ O N CROSS SLOPE OR LESS 9( 589,350 4. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS:
4,1.  GAPS ALONG AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 4’
INCREASE SIDEWLK WIDTH
B TO B0 AT 107 EACH SIDE N7o\.0 . , 4.2.  LEVEL CHANGES ALONG AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE: %4’ MAXIMUM
B 6 P A G E 8 : P A F\) C E |__ /l 5 7 OF WALKING SURFACE 9517 VERTICAL RISE, %’—7% MAXIMUM WITH A 1:2 BEVEL, AND GREATER
72" LOI:I%O‘IJ"?A%ng AREA 49,350 THAN %" MUST BE RAMPED.
4.3, RUNNING SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 5%. :
Z O N E D B — 2 , 4.4,  CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.
45. RAMPS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 5% AND 8.33% REQUIRE HANDRAIL!
10 0 5 10 20 COMPLYING WITH ADA ON BOTH SIDES OF THE RAMP. NOTE: RAMPS
~ LESS THAN 6 IN LENGTH DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.
, 4.6.  RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.33%.
4.7.  INTERSECTING SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 2% MAXIMUM IN ANY DIRECTION.
4.8.  ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESS AISLES AND LANDINGS SHALL NOT
5146 ROGERS AVENUE LLC (N FEET) EXCEED 2% IN/ANY DRECTION.
1 inch = 10 fi. ;
/
; 2 |/0-29 -z0zo |RemovE ConpensSer UNiITS, Revise AHUR4 Avyvsr .75 Desion veAr AHO %4,
/ I |6 -2-20e0 |Avo AR Haupcers Awp ConPenSer. OniTs, CLEAR Aza@s , PATPs Anp MLLS;
NO. DATE REVISION _ -
af Professional Certification. I héreby certify that these documents
SITE ANALYSIS DATA CHART - were prepared or approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
BENCH A professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland,
l\ /l R [< License No, 45577, Expiration'Date: 06-08-2020.
A TOTAL PROJECT AREA......ooimiriveeresseeseseesesssesssssessssssssssssesssnesnes 0.70 AC. + , IS Gk )
o\ ENGINEERS A LAND SURVEYORS A PLANNERS  \ i
B.) AREA OF PLAN SUBMISSION......ooomvmeieicereeereeieinessiererses e 0.40 AC. + % 0 ¥ AN :
, i ~ Ibl ot :
C.) LIMIT OR DISTURBED AREA.....oimiiriimimmmmcineesrcsnetssisnsssissnsnisensnins 04@ AC. = g @ SHEET INDEX ENGINEERING, C. / -
PARKING TABULATION . _ > ﬁ ; . 8480 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE A SUITE 315 A ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21043 //
P o (USEABLE. AREX) 356 SF D) PRESENT ZONING:..covevvvcreerirosssmsmseensensesssssssscsssssensss s essssesesssneins B-2 ’ o % NUMBER |DESCRIPTION __ Py 10— t6e 6108 () 410 s0m-c00s 7
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED E.)  PROPOSED USE OF SITE:veueveeeoreeermeseeersseeesserseressessoseeseressessssssesaens COMPOUNDING PHARMACY B SESINERNS ALY QIR B B R 1JALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE EXHIBIT COVER SHEET WWW.BEI~CIVILENGINEERING.COM N 5
(BASED ON 1 SPACE/PER EMPLOYEE AND 2 CUSTOMER SPACES) A e Rl - ~
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 9 SPACES 's’é; Py “gfg < 2 ALTERNAT‘VE COMPUANCE EXHIB'T ADA ACCESS'B'UTY PLAN : !Z/ .
(TfTé‘kRE?NRé'ﬁﬁAffs?X'DE?\;ED e e e xND(chTﬁ\iZAC;(S . F.) FLOOR SPACE ON EACH LEVEL OF BLDG PER USE......ccccooriverrmrennnn. 1,356 SQ. FT. c—, AR Fli 22l pe i’@ NJA 5 Zgrz - ATTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE EXRIBIT PARKING LOT : Gt (8 ‘;/ ' ? ,
, ; W TH ol : R € . ‘ o
| &, PARKING ANALYSIS, BASED ON THE PARKING NEEDS INDICATING | G.) TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS ALLOWED 5 A e R N eeace 3| MANEUVERING ABILITY EXHIBIT, SOILS MAP, LANDSCAPE AND OWNER/DEVELOPER: HUBBLE / KAISER
EMPLOYEE NEEDING ONE PARKING SPACE, THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF AS SHOWN ON FINAL PLAT(S) .eeiierrriieemrrieeiiireesereessineeessenresssennassens N/A o ; i w 9 , SWM PLAN .
EMPLOYEES IS 7, AND THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS PRESENT AT 2 %WE?P e 4-0 oc\ - EMPIRE  LLC
ONE TIME IS TWO. NINE PARKING SPACES ARE NEEDED, NINE PARKING H.) TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS PROPOSED.......cccicoiireimereirimserereenmsrnnnn. N/A ~ ol o C/O PROFESSIONAL ARTS PHARMACY P ARCEL A
SPACES ARE TO BE PROVIDED ON SITE. 10" oc ¥ 49 =] 2015 LORD BALTIMORE DR PLAT NUMBER 18699
) MAXIMUM NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES, #40.('- 7 . WOODLAWN, MD 21244
TENANTS ON SITE PER USE «vovoeioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee oo 7 GACH Wf‘f’ 0 26 ¥Ys*” ADDRESS CHART 443-200~-1200 »
APPROVED: HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING S ) TAX MAP: 17 GRID: 24 PARCEL: 436
. J.) NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED ....oecrveeeroreeroesereeerserennen 9 7&—1{' 4 PARCEL NO. STREET ADDRESS ZONED: B—2
o =) 3 8 ROC ‘ 3138 ROGERS AVENUE
/. 3.720 K)  NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED ..oooooovoocoovievecrreeresesesssosenes 9 - : « 1 . A 3138 "ROGERS. AVENUE ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043
of  {glanmnls e & -5 CONTIMUOUS—N ~a' |8 4. ¢ » ol PERMIT INFORMATION CHART ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 2 HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND
BEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION DATE L) OPEN SPACE ON=SITE .roiriviremeomimeeminsessssssssessessesssessesssnssssssessenees N/A \§ 20T RNK ey N ° y. e —— —
® ¢ » . 3 \
) ) M.) AREA OF RECREATIONAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED......cooccomrvovmreennn. N/A KNS, weswara N ~. 4 ) MAIER INDUSTRIAL PARK SECTION/AREA B (P/O 4§6) ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE EXHIBIT
-‘ Otz 1/3/20 AREA OF RECREATIONAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED.......cccoooveivevinnn. N/A . - COVER SHEET
¢ : X ‘s € ) ) f-
F D DEVELOPMENT § DATE N.) BUILDING COVERAGE OR SITE...vuvevereeeeeereeeereeeseereseeeeroseeeereeseeesneeones 1,356 SQ. FT. -6 > SRR o | : PLAT CMP # BLOCK NO. | ZONE | TAX MAP NO. %%19;:8}“ :
GWVM 5- 2 '&Q PERCENTAGE OF GROSS AREA......coiiiiitiiitisret s 4% ; L vET z‘ . gmw s'vé- 18699 24 B-2 17 j DATE: DEC. 31, 2019 BE| PROJECT NO. 2972
DIRECTOF() DATE 0.) APPLICABLE DPZ FILE REFERENCES: F—06—047, WP—20-043 TYPICAL WAL Vge' A e A Hanveer #3 ” J
\ . D N , N@T Cj(,A(,, MG’{' o S@AL&? DES[GN; JC DRAF‘T. JC SCALE: 1 - ']O SHEET 1 OF- 3 :

WP-20-043
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) NO

7 HUBBLE / KAISER

Ve
- ) ’ .
PARCEL 'B—1 / RESERVED 2| |Access
P ;
- AISLE
- , REFLECTIVE ALUMINUM
; LEGEND P I— A T N O. 1 8 6 9 9 |+ LEGEND AND BORDER — GREEN
Z O N E D B 2 Q/ WHITE SYMBOL ON BLUE BACKGROUND
"— BACKGROUND — WHITE :
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION 348.81 112" »
PROPOSED GRADE ' 5; 04 TYPICAL AT ALL ADA SPACES or . . : 3 1/2" CO
SPOT ELEVATION + “ | ot 1 > Z == iﬁ‘; ggﬁéngilTNTED
— T : — o 7 2 3
EXISTING STREAM ~ — —+- — // /:Di " RES&RME,D 26 RESERVED| = POWER COAT
rFmm e = R THIS SIGNS TYPICAL W@d 2c PARKING ‘ BLACK
EXISTING STRUCTURE : | VAN / AT ALL VAN L] 1 g
3 ! ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES % é\ K Q é\
- - ) g" — .
| S \ | n >
NEW CONCRETE :[:i PENALTY SIGN WITH : N T
/ | | e
HANDRAIL / ’ 1| $350 FINE ;gvgopnég EEA/% BEL L ) 4 ) \ J
STING CONCRETE ~ ——=—m——m— e : v . PLA A 1" L
, Eélcs N N 589 ’ 450 \ ) ACCESSIBLE PARKING ] 7 ) 112 1 ) n
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IMPROVEMENTS 3,400 SF WMMRENEREmm=m=m 1:46 o) { \ p 112" . \. » L)
EXISTING PAVEMENT 7 o T -~ - POLE TO BE
TO BE REMOVED S ;:5& N ﬁ\l_géo(d\ﬁg) ;
-
SOILS CLASSIFICATION 7 EJSTO% \ % e 1 1" EE% BACKETL
sols oeLNEATON P \ / , B e 1 e T8 T oim
° Soy A RETANING — o A A28 L5 CONCRETE
2 o % h -4 \‘JN‘L' _I ; N T "
—————————————4” PIPE BOLLARD ! ; : " [ - £3” ”
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e Soh 45 306" HoLEs e PROJECT. __ |Professional Arts DATE: 11/18/19
4" 0/C 90 DEGREES AROUND TYPICAL DOWNSPOUT Fagility Summary
PIPE Pe (LOTS): 2.00 inches .
PVC DOWNSPOUT ADAPTER
- }/ W/ REMOVABLE CAP OBSERVATION Bramaos Trmerions DRY WELL (M-5) Topor | Bottom of | Vol
WELL /CLEANOUT CAP it U " . op o ottom o olume
N Pro w0 RO b porcseD Faoilty | o ary | (o) | ') | Rv | ESDveeD |Length(®) | Width @ | Depth @ | Porosity | Grade | oo | PR o P e Treated H U B B L E / K A I S E R
/ : DW-1-(M-5) 509 509 100%, 0.950 81 4.5 12.0 5.0 0.40 350.8 349.8 344.8 108 2.68
SURCHARGE PIPE
/ SPLASH BLOCK /PROPOSED/EXJSTING GRADE TOTALS 509 81 108 P A R C E l_ 9 B ,] b /
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N NN ok ><\ ) _ _ o
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SOILS CHART - SOIL SURVEY HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND - /
SYMBOL| HYDRIC | HYDROLOGIC GROUP | ALT.GROUP NAME k-VALUE 5 /l 4 6 F\D O G E F\) S A \/E N U E l_ I_ C
GhB B D GLENELG URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 0.20 // . m
GnB* YES C D GLENVILLE-BAILE SILT LOAM, 0 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES 0.37/0.32
HGHLY ERODIBLE SILS ON SITE.
HGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS: k>0.35 AND >5% SLOPES, OR SOILS >15% SLOPES.
. ; ———— LANDSCAPING NOTES V ’
PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AND MITIGATION PLANTING LIST SCHEDULE A - PERIMETER LANDSCAPE EDGE Z /0232020 |BEMOVE Conver/seR. UNTS, Zevise AHY #4, & Apsust Si7e DESIGN NEAR AHUH . |
CATEGORY ADJACENT TO PERIMETER | TOTAL 1. THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE PLANTINGS AS SHOWN ON THESE
SYMBOL | QUANTITY NAME REMARKS DESCRIPTION PROPERTIES 2. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INTERNAL PLANTINGS. L |63 -z020 |Aup AR, HANDLER ULMITS, (ONDESER ONIT AND WALLS
> LOERED ALONG THE GURB LINE AN FROM STREET LioHTS, o BETWEEN ANY TREES NO.| DATE REVISION
Acer rubrum TO BE PLANTED ALONG THE DESIGNATION 1 4. g_i;gl%s %E{\JSTUBOE) !;’_:_.___AE!'\_JTEQOQ NAINDH%{/%W 25 ZR/S Ig'ls\/)E F(ESE)T FFE%QI'MFQSMOEEgTOS};ﬁCSR//:ﬁ\ICESS \/ ] Professional Certification. I hereby certify that these documents
‘ Goonr 8% | 257 -5 ca. | (howbes BY e oeveLoper) |[ANDSCAPETVPE (A, B, DOR) : 5. 1% LAY A BEm PREPASED Y ACCoe? i PRGNS G SECTO 10124 N4 LEGEND e et e S s
Red Maple) LINEAR FEET OF PERIMETER OR 397 397 6. ALL LANDSCAPING PLANT TYPES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE RECOMMENDATIONS AND MAY ~ PRUNE 1/3 LEAF AREA, BUT \‘ 7 SPRAY WITH WILT—PROOF BENCHMARK
ROADWAY FRONTAGE BE SUBSTITUTED WITH APPROVED EQUIVALENTS FROM THE HOWARD COUNTY LANDSCAPE RETAIN NATURAL FORM ‘-\\ == ACCORDING TO EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION + 348.81
[cReDIT FOR XTI VEGETATION s T 9K I e W 10 S A R s OR w8 fear T =\ =— PO TS e N .
(5, NO, LNEAR ez = s | o RS SR I [N MO sccomonse . o s o == @ o ENGINEERING, INC
DEVELOPER’S/BUILDER’S CERTIFICATE DESCRIBE CREDIT SURETY FOR THE REQUIRED LANDSCAPING MUST BE POSTED AS ‘PART OF THE GRADING OR DOUBLE 12 GALVANIZED ‘ = WRAP TRUNK - AND" LARGE EXISTING STREAM —— — 8480 EATNIORE NATORAL PIKEA SUTE. 315 AELLO gn oY WAD 21063
T A N T o, SOk S son CREGI FOR WL, FENCE OR BERM o o, B2 Sl Bler, doyes nen sems sy, e SR rn e g7 VI S0 VST = = SrANCHES T WAERERoor SN : i 5 o
AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AND LANDSCAPE MANUAL. I|/WE FURTHER (YES, NO, LINEAR FEET) 0 WALLS. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD GROWING CONDITION, AND 2-2"x2" OAK STAKES, NOTCH L — TREE WRAP. TIE AT 24 . B EXISTING STRUCTURE | WWW.BE|~CVILENGINEERING.COM ;
T WHEN NECESSARY, REPLACED WITH NEW MATERIALS TO ENSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE WITH  STAKES TO HOLD WIRE n - INTERVALS (EXCEPT EVERGREENS) - l ! /
UL (oL SOUEN O T o LMol REAT © FE R AT e ST e T | : ST vz /05
SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING. ’ NUMBER OF PLANTS REQUIRED 10. AT THE TIME OF INSTALLMENT, ALL PLANTINGS HEREWITH LISTED AND APPROVED FOR THIS 2 PIECES OF REINFORCED ﬁ H NEW CONCRETE OWNER/DEVELOPER: : a
/ , SITE, SHALL BE OF THE PROPER SIZE REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOWARD GROUND LINE SAME : :
SHAOE ThcEs : | el e SELER S S S e T g R — HUBBLE/ KA ISER
7 [ S Lty EVERGREEN TREES 0 0 PLANNING AND ZONING. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN MAY RESULT o D » HANDRAIL . C/O PROFESSIONAL ARTS PHARMACY PARCEL A
' F £ IN DENIAL OR DELAY IN THE RELEASE OF LANDSCAPE SURETY UNTIL SUCH TIME AS ALL REMOVE ANY COVERING LAl ¢ CONSTRUCT 5. SAUCER RIM
DEVELOPER — EMPIRE, LLC // DATE SHRUBS 0 0 REQUIRED_MATERIALS ARE PLANTED AND/OR REVISIONS ARE MADE TO APPLICABLE PLANS AND  p 4 FLOOD WITH WATER EXISTING CONCRETE  —————————— 2015 LORD BALTIMORE DR
NUMBER OF PLANTS PROVIDED CERTIFICATES. FROM TOP OF BALL 7 WITHIN 24 HOURS. EDGE WOODLAWN, MD 21244 PLAT NUMBER 18699
APPROVED: HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 3" MULCH ’ s T — — It TAX MAP: 17 GRID: 24 PARCEL: 436
' SHADE TREES 1 1 e e LANDSCAPE CREDIT s mmr e s mem s e smm " ONED: B2 :
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~ SHRUBS 0 0 1 TO BE REMOVED ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043
~ /-3.20 : TOP SOIL MIXTURE A .~ SOILS CLASSIFICATION ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 2 HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND
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